• Coal sales based on the current mining plans of the Isaac Plains Complex, including the finalisation of the current
mine, the Isaac Plains East Mine (approval in progress), and the Isaac Plains Underground (unapproved) these
mining volumes, quality, washability and saleability are based on current coal expectations during the exploration
and evaluation phase or these projects and are used to estimate sales volumes subject to the royalty.

As considered in AASB 13 para 93{h(i)} the following unobservable inputs contain sensitivities that would result in
significant changes to the market valuation. There interactions between the sensitivities in the coking coal price and the
USD/AUD foreign exchange rate. As the coal commodity

is currently traded in USD the interaction between the index price and the FX rate could both magnify and mitigate each
other depending on the timing and direction of movements of both indexes.

A matrix is shown below of changes in the Hard-Coking Coal index and the AUD/USD exchange rate. The numbers are
shown in millions and the highlighted number in blue is the current valuation.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

75
Stanmore Coal

Annual Report 2017

USD Hard coking coal index curve

HCCI +10% +5% Current (5%) (10%)

+10% 11.26 3.84 0.77 0.00 0.00

+5% 16.43 11.26 3.68 0.77 0.00

Current 29.73 16.86 11.26 3.52 0.77

(5%) 32.14 31.26 17.15 11.26 3.52

(10%) 32.14 32.14 31.92 18.48 11.26

The below shows the above as a percentage change in value.

USD Hard coking coal index curve

HCCI +10% +5% Current (5%) (10%)

+10% - (65.9%) (93.1%) (100%) (100%)

+5% 45.9% - (67.4%) (93.1%) (100%)

Current 164.0% 49.7% - (68.8%) (93.1%)

-5% 185.3% 177.6% 52.3% - (68.8%)

-10% 185.3% 185.3% 183.4% 64.1% -

The below shows changes in Valuation due to changes to Isaac Pains coal sales volume relating to a non-operating
future mine not being approved for any reason.

Change Valuation $M % Change

Isaac Plains Underground not approved  5.61 (50.2%)

Isaac Plains East not approved  10.30 (8.6%)

Both Isaac Plains East and Isaac Plains Underground not approved 15.91 (58.8%)

As at 30 June 2016 the fair value was assessed at $nil and disclosed as a contingent liability.

NOTE 17: DIVIDENDS AND FRANKING CREDITS
There were no dividends paid or recommended during the financial year.

There are no franking credits available to the shareholders of Stanmore Coal Limited.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTE 16: VENDOR ROYALTIES – CONTINGENT CONSIDERATION (continued)

76
Stanmore Coal
Annual Report 2017

NOTE 18: EARNINGS PER SHARE

2017
$’000

2016
$‘000

EARNINGS

Profit/(Loss) attributable to owners of Stanmore Coal Limited used to calculate
basic and diluted earnings per share

[…]

Total financial assets  27,515  85  16,779  44,379 -

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Trade payables  -  -  1,254  1,254  -

Working capital facility  -  15,601  -  15,601  10.00

Other payables  -  -  21,028  21,028

Total financial liabilities  -  15,601  22,282  37,883  -

2016

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 12,080 - - 12,080 1.88

Restricted cash - 76 - 76 3.11

Receivables - - 23,023 23,023 -

Security deposits - - 181 181 -

Total financial assets 12,080 76 23,204 35,360 -

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Trade payables - - 8,377 8,377 -

Other payables - - 14,175 14,175 -

Total financial liabilities - - 22,552 22,552 -

The Consolidated Entity has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk. This sensitivity
demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a change in these risks.

At 30 June 2017, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate would be as follows:

Increase in interest rate by 1% Decrease in interest rate by 1%

2017

Carrying
amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Other
comprehensive

income
$’000

Profit
$’000

Other
comprehensive

income
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 27,515 275 - (275) -

Tax charge of 30% - (83) - 83 -

After tax increase/(decrease) - 192 - (192) -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTE 20: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

83
Stanmore Coal

Annual Report 2017

Increase in interest rate by 1% Decrease in interest rate by 1%

2016

Carrying
amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Other
comprehensive

income
$’000

Profit
$’000

Other
comprehensive

income
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 12,080 121 - (121) -

Tax charge of 30% - - - -

After tax increase/(decrease) 121 - (121) -

FAIR VALUES

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for
disclosure purposes.